AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this <u>JTM</u> day of <u>JTM</u>, 1982, by and between NASSAU COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"; and BRYCEVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, hereinafter referred to as "FIRE DEPARTMENT".

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations, as hereinafter enumerated, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The COUNTY hereby agrees to provide the FIRE DEPARTMENT with certain fire equipment when available.
- 2. That it shall be the responsibility of the FIRE DEPARTMENT to provide fire protection service in Fire District Number Six of Nassau County, Florida.
- 3. That this Agreement shall incorporate the following provisions:
- 1.) The fire protection service shall be provided on a twenty-four (24) hour basis.
- 2.) That the COUNTY shall also maintain adequate personal liability insurance on all duly trained volunteers.
- 3.) The FIRE DEPARTMENT shall pay all regular maintenance costs, including gas, oil, and other fluids necessary to maintain fire protection equipment.
- 4.) The COUNTY shall appropriate to the FIRE
 DEPARTMENT the sum of \$10,000.00. The COUNTY shall require an
 audit for all funds paid to FIRE DEPARTMENT and said FIRE
 DEPARTMENT shall keep proper accounting records to be approved by
 COUNTY or its agents. An acceptable accounting of previous year

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the foregoing Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED in the PRESENCE of:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

J. armstrong

By: Dovolar Johnson

Soyo. M. Jinu

V

BRYCEVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Attest:

Jessedhkeeft Clarke Dig